PUBLIC NOTICE OF THE MEETING OF THE
OWASSO SALES TAX WATCHDOG COMMITTEE

TYPE OF MEETING: Regular /P&CS
DATE: March 28, 2016 m / ey
TIME: 6:30 PM R o
PLACE: Old Central Cig, C Uy /19/(/0
109 N. Birch e/fso
Owasso, OK ﬁ?gs
AGENDA

1. Callto Order
Steve Mowery, Chair

2. Roll Caill
Juliann Stevens

3. Election of Vice-Chair
Steve Mowery, Chair

4. Consideration and action relating to the July 27, 2015 Minutes - Attachment
Steve Mowery, Chair

5. Presentation of City Council Resolution No. 2015-17, identifying new projects eligible for
funding from the Capital Improvements Fund - Attachment
Sherry Bishop

6. Discussion of the Project Status Report - Attachment
Sherry Bishop

7. Discussion of Financial Reports - Attachment
Linda Jones

8. Consideration and action relating to Project Completion Reports - Attachment
Steve Mowery, Chair

A. FY 2014-2015 Street Rehabilitation Program
B. Transportation Master Plan
C. Pumper Truck Purchase, Fire Department

9. Consideration and action relating to the Progress Report for Public Distribution- Attachment
Steve Mowery, Chair

10. Presentation of the April 5, 2014 Vision for Owasso Sales Tax Election
Warren Lehr

11. Report from City Manager
12. New Business

13. Adjournment

Agenda filed in the office of the City Clerk cmd po
Wednesday, March 23, 2016. /

‘n fge/(\:m%b(( bull } W/ :00 PM on

Stevens, Deputy /én‘\f Clerk

e
i
JUligin’M.

i



OWASSO SALES TAX WATCHDOG COMMITIEE
MINUTES CF REGULAR MEETING
Monday, July 27, 2015

The Owasso Sales Tax Watchdog Committee met in regular session on Monday, July 27, 2015 in
the Old Central Building, 109 N. Birch, per the Notice of Public Meeting filed in the Office of the

City Clerk and the Agenda posted on the City Hall bulletin board at 5:00 PM on Wednesday, July
22, 2015,

ITEM 1; CALL TO ORDER
Vice Chair Steve Mowery called the meeting to order at 6:35 PM.

ITEM 2: ROLL CALL

PRESENT
David Boggs Steve Mowery Ed Wagner
Josh Burton Mailinda Palmer

Don Hutchings Matthew Roberts
Brandon Miller Trey Thee

ABSENT

Danny Ewing Michael Amberg Cyndi Knoten
Mark Schneider Brandon Shreffler  Mike Westerman

ITEM 3. ORIENTATION AND INTRODUCTION OF NEW MEMBERS
Sherry Bishop, Assistant City Manager, presented historical information related to the Third Penny

Sales Tax and the commitiee's purpose. Ms. Bishop also reviewed the Council policy statement
seiting the guidelines for commitiee appointments, vacancies, and meeting dates.

ITEM 4. ELECTION OF CHAIR

Vice Chair Steve Mowery presented the item. David Boggs moved to elect Steve Mowery to the
position of Chair, seconded by Don Hutchings. The election for Vice Chair will occur at the next
meeting.

AYE:  Boggs, Burton, Hutchings, Miller, Mowery, Palmer, Roberts, Thee, Wagner,

NAY: None

ABSTAIN: None

Motion carried 9-0.

ITEM 5: CONSIDERATION AND ACTION RELATING TO THE JANUARY 24, 2015 MINUTES

Josh Burton moved, seconded by Matthew Roberts to approve the minutes of the Jonuary 24,
2015 regular meeting.

AYE:  Boggs, Burton, Hutchings, Miller, Mowery, Palmer, Roberts, Thee, Wagner,

NAY: None

ABSTAIN: None

Motion carried 9-0.

ITEM 6: DISCUSSION OF CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION 2015-09, IDENTIFYING NEW PROJECTS
ELIGIBLE FOR FUNDING THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUND
Sherry Bishop presented the iter and discussion was held,

ITEM 7: DISCUSSION OF THE PROJECT STATUS REPORT

Roger Stevens, Public Works Director, and Sherry Bishop presented siatus reports on current CIP
funded projects. Discussion was held.



Watchdog Committee
July 27, 2015

iTEM 8: PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION OF FINANCIAL REPORTS

Linda Jones, Finance Director, presented the financial reports included in the agenda packet.
Discussion was held.

ITEM 2: CONSIDERATION AND ACTION RLATING TO A PROJECT COMPLETION REPORT

A. FY 2013-2014 Street Rehabilitation Project
steve Mowery presented the item. Brandon Miller moved, seconded by David Boggs io
approve the completion report as submitted.

AYE:  Boggs, Burton, Hutchings, Miller, Mowery, Palmer, Roberts, Thee, Wagner,
NAY: None

ABSTAIN: None
Motion carried %-0.

HEM 10:  CONSIDERATION AND ACTION RELATING TO THE PROGRESS REPORT FOR PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION

Linda Jones presented the item and discussion was held. Brandon Miller moved, secaonded by

Malinda Palmer to approve the Progress Report for Public Distribution as submitted.

AYE:  Boggs, Burton, Hutchings, Miller, Mowery, Paimer, Roberts, Thee, Wagner,
NAY: None

ABSTAIN: None
Maotion carried 9-0.

ITEM 11:  CONSIDERATION AND ACTION RELATING TO FUTURE MEETING DATES OF THE SALES TAX
WATCHDOG COMMITTEE
Shenry Bishop presented the item and discussion was held. Malinda Palmer moved, seconded

by Trey Thee to recommend to the City Council changing the regular meeting months from
January and July to March and September.

AYE:  Boggs, Burfon, Hutchings, Miller, Mowery, Palmer, Roberis, Thee, Wagner,
NAY: None

ABSTAIN: None
Maotion carried 9-0.

HEM 12:  NEW BUSINESS

None. Steve Mowery invited Warren Lehr, City Manager, to address the committee. Mr. Lehr
updated the committee on discussions taking place in the regional area relgted fo the
expiration of the Vision 2025 sales tax.

ITEM 13:  ADJOURNMENT
Josh Burton moved, seconded by Matthew Roberts to adioumn the meeting.

AYE:  Boggs, Burton, Hutchings, Miller, Mowery, Paimer, Roberts, Thee, Wagner,
NAY: None

ABSTAIN: None
Motion carried 9-0.

The meeting adjourned at 7:45 PM.

Steve Mowery, Chair



CITY OF OWASSO, OKLAHOMA
RESOLUTION 2015-17

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE GITY OF OWASSO, OKLAHOMA,
AMENDING THE PRIORITY DETERMINATION OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROJECTS ELIGIBLE FOR FUNDING FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUND.

WHEREAS, on the 14" day of October, 2003, the citiz
Oklahoma, approved Ordinance Number 763, providin

sales iox and jurther, restricting the use of said sales tax generated by such third penny

extension to capital projects reviewed by the Capital Improvements Committee and
approved by the City Council by resolution: and,

ens of the City of Owasso,
g for the extension of the third penny

WHEREAS, the Cilty Council b

y previous Resolutions designated the following Capiial
Improvement projects as eligible for

funding from the Capital Improvement Fund:

East 86t Street North Widening Project {Main to Memorial)
East 106 Street North and North Gamett Road Intersection Improvemenis
East and West Service Roads between E. 44t Street North and E. 126 Street North

East 76" Sreet North Widening Project from Hwy 169 to N. 129 East Avenue
Sports Park

Vehicle Maintenance Facility

Main Police Station/City Hall '

Annuat Street Rehabilitation Program

Gamett Road Widening Project from E. 94 Sireet North to E. 106" Street North
Elm Creek Park Improvements

Transportation Master Plan

East 116 Street North and North 129 East Avenue Intersection improvements

Infersection Traffic Signal tmprovements Highway 20 and North 140 East Avenue
Replacement Fire Engine

Radio System Upgracde

WHEREAS, the City Councll, after having received o recommendation from the
Capital Improvements Committee that the following be included in the projects list:

Widening of Garnett Road from East 104 Street North to East 114 Sireet North
Intersection Improvements at East 106 Sreet North and North 145 East Avenue
Intersection Improvements at East 96 Street North and North 145 Easi Avenue

and affer properly notifying the Public in accordance with R

esolution No. 2003-14, has held a
Public Hearing on Tuesday,

September 15, 2015, as required by the aforesaid resolution,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CHY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OWASSO,
OKLAHOMA, that, to-wit:

The Capital Projects heretofore designated as priority be amended by including, 1o-wit:

Widening of Gamett Road from East 106 Sireet North o East 114 Street North
intersection Improvements at East 106 Steet North and North 145 East Avenue
Intersection Improvementis af East 94 Street North and North 145 East Avenue



is hereby approved and shall be considered as
Improvements Fund.

ATTEST;

"
=

Sherry Bishogy, City Clerk

capital projects for funding from the Capital

DATED this 6! day of October, 2015

QBQA.{ . W)PA AJ

Jefi Moberly, Mayor

APEROVED AS TO FORM:

Lombardi, City Attorney



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
STATUS REPORT
March 28, 2014

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT:

E 76 St N Widening (from U.S. Hwy169 fo N 129 E Avenue)

In 2010, federal funding was awarded for the engineering, right-of-way and utility
relocation phase. In 2011, federal funding was awarded for the construction phase.
through the Surface Transportation Program, the city will be required io match the costs
by 20% for each phase.

In February 2014, ODOT and Federal Highway Administration approved the
environmental document.

ROW obtainment is scheduled to commence in Aprll 2016 with completion by October
2016,

Utility relocation is expected to begin in January 2017 with compiletion by October 2017.
Construction is scheduled to occur in February 2018 with completion by November 2018.

E 86 St N Widening (from Main Street to N Memorial Drive)

Funding for the consiruction of this project is a result of a “matching grant”; 80% ODOT
funding and 20% City funding.

In early April 2012, construction commenced on the 1.5 mile roadway improvement
project. In February 2013, the project was completed.

The Federal Highway Administralion and Okiahoma Department of Transporiation are
working with Becco Construction to resolve an issue with final material quantities. At this

time, ODOT is unable to provide a timeframe when this audit will be finalized between the
three entities,

E 106 St N and Garnett Road Intersection Improvement Project

Funding for this project is with federal funds: 80% ODOT funding and 20% City funding.
On April 5 2013, CDOT awarded a construction contract to Paragon Contractors.
Construction commenced in July 2013.

In August 2014, the transportation, stormwater and traffic signal improvements were
compleied by Paragon Contractors.

The Federal Highway Administration continues to conduct a financial audit on fhe
construction phase of the project to ensure there is not an invoice that may need to be
paid with a portion of the remaining fund balance.

Recently, City of Owasso received Change Order #5 requesting lost days in the contract
due to utility conflicts. In addition, ODOT has informed City staff there may be another

change order due to material quantity overruns. At this time, ODOT is unable to provide a
timeframe when the audit will be finalized.

Guarnett Road Widening (from E 946 5t N to E 104 St N}

In November 2012, Council approved an engineering agreement with Dewberry.

In November 2013, federal funds were awarded through the Surface Transportation
Program. A 20% fund match is required.

ODOT approved the environmental document in June 2015. The Federal Highway
Administration (FHWA) approved the doecument in July 2015,

ROW obtainment commenced in October 2014 with completion anticipated in May 2016.
Utility relocation is expected to begin in July 2014 with completion by April 2017,
Construction is estimated to begin in August 2017 with completion by June 2018.

Garneft Road Widening (E 106 $t Nio E 114 $t N)

In March 2016, City Council approved an engineering agreement with McClelland

Consulling Engineers. The engineering design is scheduled for completion in Octlober
2014.



[ ]

E 105 5t N and N 145 E Avenuve Intersection Improvements

In October 2015, Council approved this project to be included as a project on the
Capital Improvements Project list.
In January 2016, Council approved an engineering agreement with Poe and Associates.

In February 20164, engineering design commenced with complefion scheduted in
November 20164,

E116 St N & N 129 E Avenue Intersection Improvements

In November 2014, application for funding for the construction phase of this project was
approved to receive federal funds in the amount of $2,186,000. This “matching grant” will
result in 80% ODOT funding, 10% ($696.500) Tulsa County funding and 10% City funding
towards this project.

In March 2015, ODOT began the environmental study with final approval by Federal
Highway Administration occurring in January 2014,

ROW acquisition is antficipated to commence in April 2014 with completion June 2015,
Utility Relocation is expected to begin in September 2016 with completion March 2017.
Constryction is anticipated to begin in June 2017 with completion January 2018,

ET1146 5t N & N 140 E Avenue Intersection Signalization iImprovements

in January 2014, ODOT agreed to utilize some of the remaining fund balance of the
SH 20 widening project to fund 80% of this project cost.

In February 2015, ODOT adveriised this project for bids with bid opening occurring in
March.

The improvement project began in October 2015 and completed in January 2016.
The Federal Highway Administration is auditing the project.

FY 2015 Street Rehabilitation Program

In August 2014, City Council approved project locations.

In March 2015, City Councit approved a consiruction contract with Becco Construction.,
Consiruction began in April 2015.

All invoices have been received. A request for action to approve the Project Completion
Report is included on the March 28, 2016 Sales Tax Watchdog agenda

EY 2016 Street Rehabilitation Program

In August 2015, City Council approved the project priority list. The Engineering Division is
designing the following locations for rehab:

o Aflanta Streetf reconstruction from E 746 S Nto W 3 St
Alley reconstruction between Broadway and W 1 5t
Broadway reconstruction west of Atlanta

W 1 5t Reconstruction

Construction of cui-de-sac on the north end of Carlsbad
Rehabilitation of N 126 EAve fromE76 St Nto E77 PIN
Rehabilitation of E 77 PIN from N 123 E Ave fo N 126 E Ave
Rehabilitation of N 124 sf, adjacent to Mills Elementary
Rehdabilitation of E 80 Ct N

Preventative Maintenance - Honey Creek Il

o Preventative Maintenance - Bailey Ranch Il/Sawgrass |

Bid advertisement is scheduled to occur in May 2014 with construction beginning in July
2016,

0000000 CO0

Transporiation Master Plan Study

In September 2013, City Council approved an agreement for engineering services with
Guernsey Engineering.

On July 7, 2015, City Council conducted a Public Hearing to receive citizen comments
and/or guestions.

On July 21, 2015, the City Council adopted the Transportation Master Plan by resolution.
All invoices have been received. A request for action to approve the Project Completion
Report is included on the March 28, 2014 Sales Tax Watchdog agenda.



FIRE DEPARTMENT:

* New Fire Pumper Truck Purchase
- On January 20, 2015, City Councii approved the purchase and payment for g 2015
Pierce Velocity fire pumper from Conrad Fire Apparatus of Olathe, Kansas.

All invoices have been received. A request for action o approve the Project Completion
Report is included on the March 28, 2014 Sales Tax Watchdog agenda.

RECREATION AND CULTURE DEPARTMENT:

» Elm Creek Park Renovation
- On November 20, 2012, City Council awarded an engineering service agreement to
Impact Engineering and Planning, PLC, of Owasso.

The park master plan and architectural design for the pavilions and bathrooms has been
completed.

POLICE SERVICES/CITY HALL DEPARTMENTS:

* Muain Police Station/New City Hall
- On August 20, 2013, City Council approved the purchase of the former First Bank of
Owasso building located at 102 West 2 Avenue.

In December 2013, City Council awarded a professional services coniract to BKL
Incorporated for engineering and design.

On July 7, 2015, City Council awarded construction bids and approved o construction
management confract with Nabholz Construction Corporation.

Work on interior and exterior finishes continues. The new AEP fransformer and back-up
generator have been installed.

SUPPORT SERVICES DEPARTMENT:

* Vehicle Maintenance Facility
- On November 6, 2012, City Council approved an agreement with Matrix Architects,

Engineers, Planners, Incorporated for professional architecture and engineering services.
- Meetings are being scheduled to discuss location options for the building.

« Upgrade of City Radio System
- The City of Owasso's radio equipment has been in place since its re-banding initiative in
2006. Last year, Motorola issued a Letter of Intent announcing this equipment would be
discontinued and no longer supported after the calendar year 2017,
- City Council approved this project on October 4, 2015, All equipment has been
delivered. Fixed site equipment has been installed but not hooked to power. Instaliation
of equipment at the Radio Tower is being scheduled.

City Staff members are working with Motorola engineers to develop the programming
template for the subscriber units.



patedwor
paja|dwoD

paaduos

*ok

-

*SISOD {DUCLIPDD AUD 10§ PIDIOAUL 84 (W AHD 3} )} UILISISR O jaaloid BUy JO IDND IDIDUDUY 5,100 105 Susfioam S1 A a4 PUD 'DBRIGWIGS USaQ SOY GOS0 D,
*AIUNOD BSINY, PUB (OO SO UDAs Sa2IN0sal B0 Ag papiacsd aq (s Buipuny saaloug [DUSHIPPY - 8j0N.

N IS UISZE 2/N IS Ui9 3 - SPD0Y 90IBS 49| AnmUBiH
syaalold Ajpond ainpd

106002

spaafoid Ajrond Juaind pting of papasu (¢ A4 pUOASG) SIDSA jO 1oGIUNN

&0-5102
ro-Z10z
¥0-210¢
ei-gtoe
gi-E10e
¥0-Z102
Sl-r10T
0102
40-5102
S0-v10T
Sl-y102
§0-v102
£L1-510T
L5108
£1-5102
[ AR
10-8002
SG-£00T
£l-oloz

uanniosay

v
gga'cen's § UCHRHIIGDYRI |BaNS Lo | § PUD (98P JaYD AFDRUUD B|goIIBAD Bupuny X0} s8[05
£9T6T8'CC § spsfoid Auoud papunjuf
{Bev9:8°81) 91 A4 ubnouwy spog-0)-a)1 palaBnng
%T9 Po&’OPS s  69FEVSEL T BGE49°E § BIV9LE6L SLL50E'EY § LLU45280 § 98RE94Y $ spoalold AUoYd fusunsy JO) SIjoL
%O %59 1T'9Z0°! TESTYS| Z55Tre’| 122896 L££'B96T L4L'B96°C 1oslold sepoiBdn Juswdinby opoy
%01 174 PATA 2147091 90g'9 000'$Ze 000'CSET 000058 AHIIDOY BDUDUBIUIDW SIMEA
%01 %ST o 81450 0 9r9eat 000008t 000°005°t UOHDIS 22fI0d UIDW
%E9 %y &L5'S8Y° SLLLPE'| A4 ANl PYEROE rYPEROE YEPEPQ'E |SROWSYIIPH AftD MBN
%001 %00t 0 SEEEES"L 0 SSE'ESS L 5G6T65 | $6'E45°1 uoHISINDDY BUIDINg—{DH AlLD May
%0l %ZE 0 410°68 a £6¥'981 000°007Z 000'COV'Z suSWBACIdW] JID4 38810 WiI
%001 %001 0 000’055 0 000055 000085 000'05S 3on) axd
%001 %Eh 0 £94'694 £ZEs 000002 000002 00000z UD| JB{SDW UOHDHOUSUDIL
YO % 0 008's 00B'S SFFETLL SrFSTL L PEFERLL 9107 Ad UCHDHIIGDYSY 19928
%001 %001 ! EE6'L96 IE2'419 £06'196 £E6'194 £EE'196 $10Z Ad UCUDHIGOYSY (SIS
%56 %001 0 &51°48 ¢ 45148 451°48 9£9'gre S64°6EY uolOZIDUBIS Wor 1 /{0Z AMH) Yot
%0 %SE 0 r66'SH v44'cq goo'ere 005'969 005'Z88°C 000°6£5°C HONDBSIBIL UIST UK
%5 %0 ) ¢ 0 Q 000009 000'009'T UoROBSIBIY| UISY /UIP01
%0 %0 0 o 0 000041 000'988 Y 000'98E Y HORDBSIB| UISTE/UIPS
%0 %0 0 0 0 000°08€ 000006 0000062 Ui L 1-UI901 "Buiuapipm Jaums
%05 %1 vL4FL OE6'ZHE 501'58 207991 000' 162 000'002'C 0001684 UiR01-Uivs ‘Bulapim jaumn
%001 %001 0 0L6'L18°L 0 0461181 Z51'688°1 859°119°L 0iB'QLrE UOJo8sIa|U| R/ UI90t
0 %26 0 EBLSL9'E c SCUVLLE SCLVLLT LIETET'S 7€5°900'8 [OUOWRW-UIDW R84S Ui9g
%OE %g - $ s8L16 ¢ ozl's $ 9189l $ 00088t § COOESK'S §  (0009EY § Buiuapim 19945 W9/
sRIdWoD papuadxa pPaIaGInNIUl [=Halq] QLOZA g1Ad ubnony  uswainbay Supung IoWwsT 1507
HOM 1afpng ki -opp3loly papuadxy OQ-C-2k Bupung apising §oaloid 1040y,
JO JI8DIad o ualiad  PaJODIUCD papuadxg 1e8png 1aeloly 0SSBMO

9102 ‘6T Aipnugay jo sy

poday Aipuwiung snbjs joafold
pung sjuswaaoidu] joidoy

0SSDMO Jo AjID




2LOZ/LO/ZL SDINjeW 'gO0Z/B0/ZL PONSS! 000089’ LS - DION Snusady Xej Soles go0Z
:syoafoad [eydes puny o] pansst Jqeg

‘syosfosd Jaylo Jof ajqelieAR S| Jeak sod UOIHW g'GS 'S1991s 1o} Jeah sad uomiw 1§ Bupuny Jsyy
uolIL 9'g¢ st sjuswiAed jgep Jaye Buipuni 4in jo abesaAe [eNUUR U} ‘SIEBA INOY IXBU B4} 4BA0
areded 19018 10} Buipung (d10) juswancadu reyden Jo uoyiwe 14 Buisn papoddns sey jiounod syl

9i-62-Z Jo sY

{siseg lueyabpng) asq} pajousay
pue suoioB|0n XB] SIS I sug

ossemO Jo A1

PESYREZE 000'000°0 SSZ'B0E'8F  GIS'VL 689°LZ ) 98 PEZ'G S2Z0°'LL9'9r  005°L9Z°00L 669'58.2°008 sfejo}
"250'08¢°L 000°000'% 250’08’ 000't - - - Z250'6.L4'8 %00°Z 95L°2Ev'ST 0Z0Z/0€/9
6L0°.8°s 000°'000°s 610,89 000°t oo0't zze'ses [ale 114 96.°Z1E'S %00°Z 8895°8E6'FE 6LOZ/08/9
8IP'FLL'G 000°000°L 89r'rLL 9 000't 0004 zze'ses 010'961°L 008'6FL'8 %002 oor'6Eb'Pe BLOZ/0E/Y
£LYYCEY 000°000°t ELYPGEG 000°t 000°L zzE'6E8 S92°'961°) 000°066°2 %00°2 000°0£6°€Z 2102/06/9
L9S'YEL'Y 000'000'L L95'¥61'G 000°L 000°L 2ZE'6E8 0SF'661L°L ££E'cE8, YUOF'E 000°005°c2 9L0Z/05/9
1Z0'99L'¥ 000'000'L 1Z0'88L'S 6L1'8 oLo'L ZZE'6E8 985'14G'L 028'6/5'. %118 09v'izl'ee GL0Z/0E/9
ore'sre'e 559 Ge0°L zee'ees ¥16'2L8'2 219'200'2 %/9'6 0S8'ZE0'LZ #10Z/0€/9
£/G'8p8'T 650'S L¥0'8 - S16'485'E L17'688°'0 %OS LEF'R0L 6L £L0Z/0%/9
082'14Z°1L 608°C 000'9 - gGe'een't 9ee'Pilg Yy gy 800°CFE'8L ZL0z/0819
£92'L28 584G'L 208'es - TR AN 2] L8B'ZFE'S %251 E¥6'825'LL LL0Z/0E/M
009'4852 lzo'e 000'0t - LB6'0S¥'S P95'662'G YUt O~ 769'992° L1 01L0Z/0ED
051665 186’6 0542 - 982'ca1's $01'182'G %0L¥ cIe'eresL 600Z/0€/9
0£9'692 ¥£5'61L 000’y IP9'8% SrO'ZLE'G 88L'L28's %089 ¥91'$95'01 800Z/0E/9
0208'029 i¥L'6L GG0°89 6¥7'00S'y £96'691'S %916l  688°605'Gl L00Z/0E/9
B1L'GHE LG8'LL 899°1LZ6'E 699'8¢E'Y %099°GL  900'9L0'ElL 800Z/08/9
sjasloid 150D jenuuy Buipun4 sBuilesy  s094 JBUI0 1920 sjuswied {g/1) xel sejeg  oseasoy XB] S8jeg  1B9A {E0Sid
jenden Alllold  qeysy 19ang sjuawancidul]  159Ia)L 2 BB)SNL wewsaiby  90MBS 198(] uan aup Jo juadiad Jusdlad saiyl
i0} |jqejieny fenden usdo[aadr] SJ0N Bhudndy
Bujpung 10} a|qe|ieny



Date Vendor

Garnett Widening, 96th-106th
07/15/15  PSA-CEWBERRY, INC.
07/29/15  PSA-DEWBERRY, INC.

Street Rehabilitation FY 2015
7/14/2015 BECCO CONTRACTOR

CITY OF OWASSO
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUNDS EXPENDITURES
FOR THE FY 15 PURCHASE ORDERS FROM JULY THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2015

Expenditure

Description Amount Totat by Project
ENGINEERING SERVICES 2,377.50
ENGINEERING SERVICES 1,492.7%
Garnett Widening, 96th-106th 3,870.25
FY15 STREET REHABILITATION 227,362.59
Street Rehabilitation £FY 2015 227,362.59

Total Expended July through September 2015 on FY15 purchase orders
Total Expended luly through June 2015 on Current Projects
Total Expended FY15 on Current Projects

FY Yotal

231,232.84
1,858,955.12

2,090,187.96



Date

Vendor

E 76th Street Widening
QKLAHOMA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIO! DESIGN AMENDMENT

12/0915

Garnelt Widening, 94th-104th

08/24/15
09/30/15
09/30/15
11/12/15
12/09/15
12/29/15
12/29/15
01/13/18
0113716
01/13/16
0113714
01727116
01/27/16
01727716
/27016
01/27/16
01/27/16
02/316/16
02/25/16

EQC

12/03/15
02/08/16
02/25/16

PSA-DEWBERRY
PSA-DEWBERRY
SAV-ON PRINTING
SEVEN C'S ENTERPRISES
PSA-DEWBERRY

BUFFALO LAND ABSTRACT

INTEGRA REALTY
INTEGRA REALTY
INTEGRA REALTY
SEVEN C'S ENTERPRISES

DEWBERRY ENGINEERING

INTEGRA REALTY
INTEGRA REALTY
INTEGRA REALTY
INTEGRA REALTY
INTEGRA REALTY

DEWBERRY ENGINEERING

FRANKLIN & ASSOCIATES
SEVEN C'S ENTERPRISES

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS
MOTOROLA SOLUTICNS

Street Rehabilitation FY 2015

08/12/15
09/09/15
10/15/15
11430115

BECCO CONTRACTOR
BECCC CONTRACTOR
BECCC CONTRACTOR
BECCO CONTRACTOR

Street Rehabilitation FY 2014
9/29/2015 BENCHMARK SURVEY

116TH/129TH Interstection
1/28/2016 TULSA COUNTY BOCC

Transportation Master Plan

07/29/15
09/30/15
11/13/15

C.H. GUERNSEY
C.H. GUERNSEY
C.H. GUERNSEY

CITY OF OWASSO
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUNDS EXPENDITURES
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 2015 THRU FEBRUARY 2015

Description

ENGINEERING SERVICES
ENGINEERING SERVICES
SIGN COVER UPS

ROW ACQUISITION
ENGINEERING SERVICES
ROW ACQUISITICN
ROW ACQUISITICN
ROW ACQUISITION
ROW ACQUISITION
ROW ACQUISITION
ENGINEERING SERVICES
ROW ACQUISITION
ROW ACQUISITION
ROW ACQUISITION
ROW ACQUISITION
ROW ACQUISITION
ENGINEERING SERVICES
REVIEW APPRAISALS
ROW ACQUISITION

UPGRADE PROJECT
UPGRADE PROJECT
UPGRADE PROJECT

STREET REBABILITATION
STREET REHABILITATION
STREET REHABILITATION
STREET REHABILITATION

STREET REHABILITATION

ENGINEERING DESIGMN

ENGINEERING SERVICES
ENGINEERING SERVICES
ENGINEERING SERVICES

E 76th Street Widening

Garnett Widening, ?6th-104th

EOC

Street Rehabilitation FY 2015

Street Rehabilitation FY 2014

1146th/129th Intersection

Transportation Master Plan

Amount

Expenditure
Totgl by Profect

5,120.00

1,449.00
17.675.50
100.00
6,300.00
8.085.34
2,100.00
2.750.00
2,750.00
2,750.00
8.100.00
6,295.50
2,750.00
2,750.00
2,750.00
2,750.00
2,750.00
6.000.00
5,200.00
1.800.00

78.939.17
1,389,978.00
473,635.00

119,031 .68
183,759.55
128,352.42
186,193.79

5,800.00

83,993.50

1.646.72
3.661.74
14.95

5,120.00

85,105.34

1,942,552.17

617,337.44

5,800.00

83,993.50

5323.41



CITY OF OWASSO
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUNDS EXPENDITURES
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 2015 THRU FEBRUARY 2016

Date Vendor Description Amouynt
New City Hall
08/13/15  BKL iINCORPORATED ARCHITECTUAL/ENGINEERING SERVICES 2,100.00
08/24/15  BKL INCORPQRATED ARCHITECTUAL/ENGINEERING SERVICES 6,300.00
09/09/15  BKL INCORPORATED ARCHITECTUAL/ENGINEERING SERVICES 2.800.00
10/15/15  BKL INCORPORATED ARCHITECTUAL/ENGINEERING SERVICES 2,800.00
10/15/15  NABHOLZ NEW CITY HALL RENOVATION 143,449.53
10/15/15  NABHOLZ NEW CITY HALL RENOVATION 105,758.00
11/23/15  BKL INCORPCORATED ARCHITECTUAL/ENGINEERING SERVICES 2.800.00
11/23/15  NABHOLZ NEW CITY HALL RENOVATION 162,355.90
12/08/15 NABHOLZ NEW CITY HALL RENOVATION 230,794.51
12/10/15  BKL INCORPORATED ARCHITECTUAL/ENGINEERING SERVICES 2,800.00
01/13/16  NABHOLZ NEW CITY HALL RENOVATION 214,194.32
01/28/16  BKLINCORPORATED ARCHITECTUAL/ENGINEERING SERVICES 2,800.00
02/08/16  BKLINCORPORATED ARCHITECTUAL/ENGINEERING SERVICES 4,900.00
02/08/16  NABHCLZ NEW CITY HALL RENOVATION 262,568.93
New City Hall (Building Acquisition & Remodel)
Vehicle Maintenance Facility Buliding
09/09/15  MATRIX ARCHITECT ARCHHECT DESIGM 1,650.00
10/01/15  MATRIX ARCHITECT ARCHITECT DESIGN 1.725.00
10/28/15  MATRIX ARCHITECT ARCHITECT DESIGHN 293138

Late ODOT invoices on Closed Projects

Vehicle Maintenance Facility Building

Total Expended July through Febryary 2014 on Current Projects

10/28/35  OKLAHOMA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT 76TH/HWY 169
10/28/15  OKLAHOMA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION IRAFFIC SIGNAL AT 86TH/MINGO

Late OBOT Invoices on Closed Projects

Total Expended July through February 2014

21408930
34.640.53

Expenditure

Total by Project

1,146,421.19

6,305.38

$3.897,959.43

250,729.83

4,148,689.25




PROJECT COMPLETION REPORT

PROJECT:__Street Rehabilitation Program (FY 2014-2015)

DATE PROJECT WAS INITIATED:__ August 2014

DATE PROJECT WAS COMPLETED: November 2015

DEPARTMENT RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROJECT:_ Public Works Department

STAFF COMMENTS: _Included in_ FY_ 2014-2015 Budget, the Capital
Improvements Fund allowed for the expenditure of $1.000.000 for the
repair and/or_resurfacing of residential and non-residential roadways
throughout the city. The program included pavement repair, as well as
concrete curb and gutter replacement by a private contractor (Becco
Construction) in the amount of $961,932.86, an underrun of $10.485.44.

Approved this 28" day of March, 2016

Steve Mowery, Chair




PROJECT COMPLETION REPORT

PROJECT.__ Transportation Master Plan

DATE PROJECT WAS INITIATED: February 2013

DATE PROJECT WAS COMPLETED: July 2015

DEPARTMENT RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROJECT:___ Public Works Department

STAFF COMMENTS: Included in FY 2013-2014 Budget, the Capital
Improvements Fund allowed for the expenditure of $200.000 for the study
and development of a Transportation Master Plan. In September 2013,
City Council approved an _engineering agreement with Guernsey
Engineering in the gamount of $197.900. in July 2015, City Council adopted
the Transportation Master Plan by resolution. In November 2015, City staff
received g final invoice for total contract amount of $185,962.85.

Approved this 28" day of March, 2016

Steve Mowery, Chair




PROJECT COMPLETION REPORT

PROJECT: Pumper Truck Purchase

DATE PROJECT WAS INITIATED: January 20, 2015

DATE PROJECT WAS COMPLETED: November 30, 2015

STAFF COMMENTS: Included in FY 2015/16 Budget, the Capital Improvements
Fund allowed for the expenditure of $ 550,000 for the new pumper purchase.

Ihis new fire department pumper housed at Fire Station No. 2, replaces an aging
2002 American LaFfrgnce pumper. On January 20, 2015 the purchase of this new
pumper was authorized. The order with the manufacturer was placed and the
pumper build was placed into the manufacturer’s production schedule. In
Qctober of 2015, the post production inspection of the pumper was compleied.

©On November 30, 2015, the fire department took delivery of the pumper and
placed it into service,

Final construction cost for this proiect was $ 550,000,

Approved this 28™ day of March, 2016

Steve Mowery, Chair




CITY OF QWASSO

SALES TAX PROJECTS
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUND PROJECTS
Progress Report #67 Dated 2-29-14

Owasso Cost Expended
PROJECT Resalution Esfimate Project to Date Design  Bid Consiruclion

7&ih Street Widening 2010-13 1,378,000 91,795 R
B4ih Steet Main-Memori! 2007-05 32,774,155 $2,679.183 ™ x| [F
106th/Garnetl Intersection 2008-01 1,859,152 1.811.970 x| X [F]
Gomett Widening, $6ih-104th 2012-04 4,791,000 342,930 T
Garnelt Widening, 106ih-118th 201517 7,500,000 0 T 1 T
96h/145th Intersection 2015-17 4,386,000 0 T 1
106th/ 145t Intersection 201517 2,400,000 0 T 1
116th/129i0 Intersection 2014-05 696,500 83,994 X T'%l [T
1161h/ 140t Signalization 2014-15 87159 87,159 x1 ™1 7]
Street Rehabilitation FY 2015 2014-05 961,933 961,933 x| % [¥]
Street Rehatilitation FY 2016 2015-09 1,165,446 5.800 N I T O
Transportation Master Plan 2013-06 200.000 185,963 H X
Fire Truck 2014-15 550,000 550,000 N X Y
Eim Creek Park improvements 2012-04 2,400,000 59,019 T [t
New City Hall 2013-13 4,637 599 2,935,134 x| [X1 7]
Main Police Station 2012-04 1,500,000 45,719 T [ T
Vehicle Maintenance Faciity 2012-04 2,350,000 160,718 T 1
Radio Equipment Upgrades Project 2015-09 2,968,771 1,942,552 ™ X1 N
Toial $43,205,715 $11.943.86% A —

Legeid’ T T-n Progress

% {-Complete
N |-Mol Applicable
Completion Completed:
COMPLETED PROJECTS Dept Expended Approval ¢ |pending cDOT

Camputerization o0 $424,481 Q1/23/06 audit and final
TCCMIC Land 150 3,076,475 02/02/09 invoicing
Quality of Life Initiative 150 18710 97125013
Purchase Police Cars 20 125,000 Q7422113
fire Station #2 Remaode! 250 248,448 07128708
New Fire Slalion #23 250 2,199,155 D202/09
86 & Mainintersection ROW 300 303,625 D7 /24/04
96 & 129 E Ave Intersection 300 1.747.745 DW23/06
26 & Hwy 169 inlerchange 300 1.349.9564 DHI23/06
Garnett Widening B4 to 946) 300 5.601,858 DY/22/07
96 e widening [(Gamett lo Cwosso Mkf) 300 4,929,552 ov/22/07
intersection Engr, Prelim 300 100,000 0723107
Slreed Improvemenlts FY2007 300 807,746 DH/21/08
86th & Mingo Intersection 300 896,145 07/28/08
Main Siree! Redevelopment 300 29.384 07127109
Sireet Improvements FY 2008 300 1.210.04¢6 DITIe
84th Street Widening 300 3,319,241 DV/25/10
129th E Ave Widening 300 8.620,898 V25110
TCACC Access Rood a0 1,559,479 0712501
Sireel Improvements FY2009 300 937.633 Q72501
Street Improvemenls FY2010 300 236,038 07 /2511
Street Rehobiltalion FY 2012 300 390,385 OV2BA3
?6th/129h Infrashucture improvements 300 140,574 O7/28/14
Skeet Rehabilitation FY 2013 300 1,281,006 0127714
Street Rehabifitalion FY 2014 300 4] 071745
Silvercreek Drainage 370 877,049 QH22/07
YMCA Poo! 515 1,000,060 D1/22/07
Sparts Park Exponsion through FYO7 515 2062418 O1/21/08
Spos Pork Baseball Fleld 43 315 488,429 07127109
Spont Park FY 2009 Waleidine 518 22,253 07/26/10
Sports Park Restroom 515 155.821 072312
Sports Park FY 2013 - Baseball 4-plex 518 541,223 Q7122113
Golf Course Equipment Puichase 515 151.332 QY2114

Completed Capital Improvement Projects

$45,172,353



